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2 English

Important Note

To ensure this product is installed and operated as safely
and efficiently as possible, take note of the following types
of highlighted information throughout this guide:

IMPORTANT NOTE highlights information that is especially
important.

CAUTION indicates a situation where minor injury or product
damage may occur if instructions are not followed.

WARNING states a hazard that may cause serious injury or
death if precautions are not followed.

Product Information

Important product information including the model and
serial number are listed on the product rating plate. The
rating plate is located on the bottom of the control panel,
at the far right. Refer to the illustration below.

If service is necessary, contact your authorized Wolf dealer.

RATING PLATE

Rating plate location



SPECIFICATIONS

Electrical Requirements

Installation must comply with all applicable electrical codes
and be properly grounded (earthed).

Locate the electrical supply within the shaded area shown in
the installation illustration on the following page. A separate
circuit servicing only this appliance is required. A ground
fault circuit interrupter (GFCI) is not recommended and may
cause interruption of operation.

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

Electrical Supply 220-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Service 19A
Receptacle grounding-type (earthed)

Power Cord 1.8m

IMPORTANT NOTE: Connection of this appliance should be
through a fused connection unit or a suitable isolator, which
complies with national and local safety regulations. The
on/off switch should be easily accessible after the appli-
ance has been installed. If the switch is not accessible after
installation (depending on country) an additional means of
disconnection must be provided for all poles of the power
supply. When switched off, there must be an all pole contact
gap of 3 mm in the isolator switch. This 3 mm contact dis-
connect gap must apply to any isolator switch, fuses, and/or
relays according to EN60335.

Electrical
Shock
Hazard

Plug power cord directly into a properly
grounded (earthed) outlet.

Do not defeat the grounding (earthing)

nature of the plug.

Do not use adapter or extension cord.
Failure to follow these instructions could
cause serious injury or death.

See installation instructions

Gas Supply

Installation must conform with local codes.

Locate the gas supply within the shaded area shown in the
installation illustration on the following page.

The rangetop is equipped for use with natural or liquid pro-
pane (LP) gas. The product rating plate has information on
the type of gas that should be used. For rating plate loca-
tion, refer to the illustration below. If this information does
not agree with the type of gas available, check with the local
gas supplier. The gas pressure regulator is built into the unit.

GAS REQUIREMENTS
NATURAL GAS wcC

Supply Pressure 12.5 mb
Min Line Pressure 17.5 mb
Max Regulator Pressure 34.9 mb, 3.5 kPa
LP GAS wcC
Supply Pressure 25 mb
Min Line Pressure 27.4 mb

Max Regulator Pressure 34.9 mb, 3.5 kPa

RATING PLATE

Rating plate location

The sealed burner rangetop must be connected to a regu-
lated gas supply. The supply line must be equipped with
an approved external gas shut-off valve located near the
rangetop in an accessible location. Do not block access to
the shut-off valve. Refer to the illustration below.

A compatible ISO 7-1 gas inlet thread is provided on all
units. Contact your authorized Wolf dealer if an ISO 228-1
or other gas inlet thread is required. Pipe joint compounds,
suitable for use with LP gas should be used. For LP gas,
piping or tubing size can be 13 mm minimum. LP gas sup-
pliers usually determine the size and materials used on the
system.

If local codes permit, a flexible metal appliance connector
is recommended for connecting this rangetop to the gas
supply line. Do not kink or damage the flexible connector
when moving the rangetop.

If rigid pipe is used as a gas supply line, a combination of
pipe fittings must be used to obtain an in-line connection to
the rangetop. All strains must be removed from the supply
and gas lines so the rangetop will be level and in line.

Wolf natural gas rangetops will function up to 3124 min
altitude without adjustment and LP gas rangetops up to
2621 m. If the installation exceeds these elevations, contact
your authorized Wolf dealer for a high altitude conversion
kit.

SHUT-OFF VALVE
OPEN POSITION

TO APPLIANCE GAS SUPPLY

Gas shut-off valve

wolfappliance.com 3



SPECIFICATIONS

Gas Supply

GAS RATING
MODEL
ICBSRT304
ICBSRT304-LP
ICBSRT364C
ICBSRT364C-LP
ICBSRT364G
ICBSRT364G-LP
ICBSRT484CG
ICBSRT484CG-LP
ICBSRT486C
ICBSRT486C-LP
ICBSRT486G
ICBSRT486G-LP
ICBSRT484F

ICBSRT484F-LP

4 English

HEAT
OUPUT

(gas)

16.6

1037

22.4

1415

22.1

1373

27.9

1751

31.6

1987

31.3

1945

21.2

1323

GAS
UNITS

kW

g/h

kW

g/h

kW

ag/h

kW

g/h

kW

a/h

kW

g/h

kW

a/h

ELEC-
TRICAL APPLIANCE
(amps) CATEGORY
I12H
0.17 I2E
12E+
0.17 I13P
12H
0.17 I2E
12E+
0.17 I13P
12H
0.17 I2E
12E+
0.17 I13P
12H
0.17 I2E
12E+
0.17 I3P
12H
0.17 I2E
12E+
0.17 I13P
12H
0.17 I2E
12E+
0.17 I3P
12H
0.17 I2E
I2E+
0.17 I13P

TYPES AND
PRESSURES
(mbar)

G20 at 20
G20 at 20
G20 at 20/25
G31 at 37
G20 at 20
G20 at 20
G20 at 20/25
G31 at 37
G20 at 20
G20 at 20
G20 at 20/25
G31 at 37
G20 at 20
G20 at 20
G20 at 20/25
G31 at 37
G20 at 20
G20 at 20
G20 at 20/25
G381 at 37
G20 at 20
G20 at 20
G20 at 20/25
G31 at 37
G20 at 20
G20 at 20
G20 at 20/25
G381 at 37

COUNTRY OF DESIGNATION
AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

Sealed Burner Rangetop

INSTALLATION

~— 330 —| 457 762 mm 1O 914 mm
mm mm TO BOTTOM OF
VENTILATION HOOD*
—| 152 |«
l mm
N ——————
TJ) 191 mm
OPENING w
HEIGHT OPENING WIDTH
T
~—— 610 mm MAX —| T pLaTFORM
PLATFORM PLATFORM
102 TOP VIEW
/
/| mm —Back waLL |
| E G
—
\} |« 406 mm —
ELECTRICAL
AND GAS
~
SIDE VIEW FRONT VIEW
*Without hood, 914 mm p to 118 mm for
NOTE: Shaded area above countertop to surfaces,

combustible materials cannot be located within this area.

Electrical and gas supply located through bottom of platform.

For island ir 305 mm

OPENING WIDTH
762 mm Rangetop
914 mm Rangetop
1219 mm Rangetop

back of rangetop to combustible rear wall above countertop.

w

762 mm
914 mm
1219 mm




INSTALLATION

Preparation

Prepare the finished opening for the rangetop according

to the dimensions shown in the installation illustration. The
platform must include a cutout at the right rear for the elec-
trical and gas supply connections. It must be level to ensure
the cooking surface is level. Refer to the chart below for the
minimum base support.

INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS

PLATFORM

Thickness 19 mm
BASE SUPPORT MIN
762 mm Rangetop 91 kg
914 mm Rangetop 113 kg
1219 mm Rangetop 136 kg
Placement

Use an appliance dolly to move the unit near the opening.
Remove and recycle packing materials.

If a riser is specified, refer to the installation instructions
packaged with the riser. The riser must be installed before
the rangetop is installed.

Place the unit into the opening. Connect the gas and elec-
trical supply. Connections may need to be made prior to
final placement.

Gas Supply Connection

All connections to the gas piping must be wrench-tightened.

Do not overtighten or allow pipes to turn when tightening.

If a flexible metal connector is used, verify it is not kinked,
then attach the gas supply line to the regulator on the
rangetop. Open the valve and check for leaks by placing
a liquid detergent solution onto all gas connections.
Bubbles around the connections indicate a gas leak. If

a leak appears, close the shut-off valve and adjust the
connections.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Troubleshooting

IMPORTANT NOTE: If the rangetop does not operate prop-
erly, follow these troubleshooting steps:

¢ Verify electrical power is supplied to the rangetop.
¢ Verify the gas supply shut-off valve is in the open
position.

¢ |f the rangetop does not operate properly, contact Wolf
Factory Certified Service. Do not attempt to repair the
rangetop. Wolf is not responsible for service required to
correct a faulty installation.

wolfappliance.com
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ENCIMERA DE COCCION A GAS CON QUEMADORES HERMETICOS

indice
3 Especificaciones

5 Instalacion

5 Localizacion y solucién de problemas

Las caracteristicas y especificaciones estan sujetas a cam-
bios sin previo aviso.

2 Espafriol

Nota importante:

Para garantizar que este producto se instala y funciona de
la forma mas eficaz y segura posible, tenga en cuenta la
informacién que se destaca en esta guia:

Cuando aparece NOTA IMPORTANTE, se resalta informacion
que resulta especialmente importante.

PRECAUCION indica una situacién en la que se pueden
sufrir heridas leves o provocar dafos al producto si no se
siguen las instrucciones.

AVISO indica el peligro de que se produzcan heridas graves
o incluso la muerte si no se respetan las precauciones.

Informacion del producto

En la placa de datos del producto encontrara informacion
importante, incluyendo el modelo y el nimero de serie. La
placa de datos esté ubicada en la parte inferior derecha del
panel de control. Observe la siguiente ilustracion.

Si necesita recurrir a un servicio técnico, péngase en
contacto con su distribuidor de Wolf autorizado.

PLACA DE DATOS

Ubicacion de la placa de datos



ESPECIFICACIONES

Requisitos eléctricos

La instalacion debe cumplir con todas las normativas
eléctricas aplicables y debe estar correctamente conectada
a tierra.

Localice la conexién eléctrica dentro del area sombreada
que se muestra en la ilustracién de la pagina siguiente. Se
necesita un circuito independiente para esta unidad. No se
recomienda utilizar un interruptor de circuito de fallos de
toma de tierra (GFCI), ya que puede interrumpir el funciona-
miento de la unidad.

REQUISITOS ELECTRICOS
Suministro eléctrico 220-240 V CA, 50/60 Hz
Servicio 19A
Enchufe con toma de tierra

Cable eléctrico 1,8m

NOTA IMPORTANTE: la conexién de este aparato debe reali-
zarse a una unidad de conexién con fusibles o a un aislador
adecuado, que cumpla con las normativas de seguridad
nacionales y locales. El interruptor de encendido/apagado
debe encontrarse en un lugar accesible después de haber
instalado el aparato. Si no es posible acceder al interruptor
después de la instalacién (segun el pais), se debera sumi-
nistrar un medio de desconexién adicional para todos los
polos de la alimentacion eléctrica. Al estar desconectado,
debera existir una separacion de contacto entre todos los
polos de 3 mm en el interruptor del aislador. Esta sepa-
racion de 3 mm de desconexion de los contactos debera
aplicarse a cualquier interruptor, fusibles o relés del aislador
segun la norma EN60335.

Potencia
Descarga
eléctrica

Enchufe el cable eléctrico directamente en una
toma con conexion a tierra.
No manipule la conexion a tierra del enchufe.
No utilice adaptadores ni alargadores.

Si no sigue estas instrucciones, existe riesgo de
que se produzcan heridas graves o incluso la
muerte.

Ver instrucciones de instalacién

Suministro de gas

La instalaciéon debe estar conforme con las normativas
locales.

Localice la conexién de gas dentro del area sombreada que
se muestra en la ilustracion de la pagina siguiente.

La encimera de coccién a gas esté equipada para utilizarse
con gas natural o gas licuado (LP). Podra encontrar infor-
macién sobre el tipo de gas que deberia utilizar en la placa
de datos del producto. Consulte la siguiente ilustracion para
ver la ubicacién de la placa. Si esta informacién no coin-
cide con el tipo de gas que tiene disponible, péngase en
contacto con su proveedor de gas. El regulador de presion
de gas estd integrado en la unidad.

REQUISITOS DE GAS
GAS NATURAL

Presion del suministro
Presién minima

Presion méax. del regulador 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa
GAS LP COLUMNA DE AGUA
Presion del suministro 25mb
Presién minima 27,4 mb
Presion méax. del regulador 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa

COLUMNA DE AGUA
12,5 mb
17,5 mb

PLACA DE DATOS

Ubicacion de la placa de datos

La encimera de coccién a gas con quemadores herméticos
debe conectarse a un suministro de gas regulado. El sumi-
nistro de gas debe estar equipado con una vélvula de cierre
externa de gas homologada situada en un lugar accesible,
cerca de la encimera de coccién a gas. No obstruya el
acceso a la valvula de cierre. Observe la siguiente ilustracion.

Con todas las unidades se incluye una rosca de entrada de
gas compatible ISO 7-1. Péngase en contacto con su distri-
buidor de Wolf autorizado si necesita una rosca ISO 228-1

u otra rosca de entrada de gas. Debe utilizar una pasta de
recubrimiento para tuberias que sea adecuada para que se
pueda utilizar con gas LP. Para gas LP, el tubo puede tener
un minimo de 13 mm. Los proveedores de gas LP normal-
mente determinan el tamafio y los materiales que se utilizan
en el sistema.

Si la normativa nacional lo permite, se recomienda utilizar un
conector metalico flexible para conectar la encimera de coc-
cién a gas al suministro de gas. Tenga cuidado de no dafiar
ni doblar el conector flexible cuando mueva la encimera.

Si utiliza un tubo rigido como linea de suministro, debe uti-
lizar una combinaciéon de empalmes de tubos para obtener
una conexion en linea con la encimera. Debe eliminar todas
las deformaciones que haya en las lineas del suministro de
gas para que la encimera de coccion a gas quede nivelada
y en linea.

Las encimeras de coccion a gas de gas natural o gas
licuado de Wolf funcionaran hasta a 3124 m de altitud sin
necesidad de realizar ajuste alguno y las encimeras de gas
licuado funcionaran hasta 2621 m. Si la instalacion supera
estas alturas, péngase en contacto con su distribuidor
autorizado de Wolf para obtener un kit de conversion para
una mayor altitud.

LLAVE DE PASO
EN POSICION ABIERTA

A LA UNIDAD SUMINISTRO
DE GAS

Valvula de cierre del gas

wolfappliance.com 3



ESPECIFICACIONES

Suministro de gas

CLASIFICACION DEL GAS

PRODUCCION CATE-
DE CALOR UNIDADES POTENCIA GORIA DEL
MODELO (gas) DE GAS (amperios) APARATO
12H
ICBSRT304 16,6 kw 0,17 12E
I2E+
ICBSRT304-LP 1037 g/h 0,17 I13P
12H
ICBSRT364C 22,4 kW 0,17 I12E
I2E+
ICBSRT364C-LP 1415 g/h 0,17 I13P
12H
ICBSRT364G 22,1 kw 0,17 I12E
12E+
ICBSRT364G-LP 1373 g/h 0,17 I13P
12H
ICBSRT484CG 27,9 kW 0,17 I12E
I2E+
ICBSRT484CG-LP 1751 g/h 0,17 13P
12H
ICBSRT486C 31,6 kW 0,17 I12E
I2E+
ICBSRT486C-LP 1987 g/h 0,17 I13P
12H
ICBSRT486G 31,3 kW 0,17 I12E
12E+
ICBSRT486G-LP 1945 g/h 0,17 13P
12H
ICBSRT484F 21,2 kW 0,17 I2E
I2E+
ICBSRT484F-LP 1328 g/h 0,17 I13P

4 Espafriol

TIPOS Y
PRESIONES
(mbar)

G20a20
G20 a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a20/25
G31a37
G20 a20
G20 a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20 a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20 a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37

PAiS DE DESIGNACION

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

Encimera de coccion a gas con quemadores herméticos

INSTALACION

PLATAFORMA MAX.

I

~—330 — 457
mm mm
—| 152
L mm
I p———
T 191 mm
DE ALTURA
DE LA CAVIDAD
<~—— 610 MMDE —— T

762 mm HASTA 914 mm
HASTA LA PARTE INFERIOR DE
LA CAMPANA EXTRACTORA*

- |

w
ANCHURA DE LA CAVIDAD

:
PLATAFORMA —f T
PLATAFORMA
VISTA SUPERIOR
/1102 PARED
[ lmm ¥ TRASERA |
| E G
\

‘<— 406 mm —

! DE SUMINISTRO
ELECTRICO Y
DEGAS

VISTA LATERAL VISTA FRONTAL
*Sin la espacio de ion minimo de 914 mm desde la hasta los
NOTA: el drea sobre la indica la ia minima a i

no puede haber materiales combustibles en esta drea.

P

El suministro eléctrico y de gas estd situado en la parte inferior de la plataforma.
Para las instalaciones de isla se requiere un espacio de separacion minimo de 305 mm desde la parte trasera de
la encimera de coccion a gas hasta la pared trasera inflamable sobre la encimera.

ANCHURA DE LA CAVIDAD

Encimera de 762 mm
Encimera de 914 mm

Encimera de 1219 mm

w

762 mm
914 mm
1219 mm




INSTALACION

Preparacién

Prepare la cavidad en la que se va a instalar la encimera
conforme a las medidas indicadas en la ilustracién de
instalacion. La plataforma debe incluir un corte en la parte
trasera derecha para las conexiones eléctricas y de sumi-
nistro de gas. Debe estar nivelada para garantizar que la
superficie de coccién queda nivelada. Consulte la siguiente
tabla para conocer el soporte minimo de la base.

REQUISITOS DE INSTALACION

PLATAFORMA

Grosor 19 mm
SOPORTE DE LA BASE MiN.
Encimera de 762 mm 91 kg
Encimera de 914 mm 113 kg
Encimera de 1219 mm 136 kg
Colocacién

Utilice una plataforma rodante para desplazar la unidad
hasta la cavidad. Quite y recicle los materiales de embalaje.

Si se ha especificado un protector, consulte las instruc-
ciones que se incluyen en el protector. Debe instalar el
protector antes de instalar la encimera de coccion a gas.

Coloque la unidad en la cavidad de la encimera. Conecte el
suministro eléctrico y de gas. Puede que necesite realizar
las conexiones antes de la colocacion final.

Conexién del suministro de gas

Todas las conexiones a los conductos de gas deberan apre-
tarse con una herramienta adecuada. No los apriete dema-
siado ni permita que las tuberias se giren mientras los aprieta.

Si utiliza un conector metalico flexible, compruebe que no
esta torcido, y conecte la linea de suministro de gas al regu-
lador de la encimera. Abra la valvula y compruebe que no hay
fugas colocando una solucion de detergente liquido en todas
las conexiones de gas. Si aparecen burbujas alrededor de las
conexiones, significa que hay una fuga de gas. En ese caso,
cierre la valvula de cierre y ajuste las conexiones.

LOCALIZACION Y SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Localizacién y solucion de problemas

NOTA IMPORTANTE: si la encimera de coccion a gas no
funciona correctamente, siga estos pasos de localizacién y
resolucion de problemas:

e Compruebe que la encimera esta conectada a la red
eléctrica.

e Compruebe que la valvula de cierre del suministro de
gas esté en posicion abierta.

¢ Sila encimera no funciona correctamente, péngase
en contacto con un servicio de asistencia técnica Wolf
autorizado. No intente realizar ninguna reparacion en
la encimera. Wolf no se responsabiliza de las tareas de
mantenimiento que deban realizarse para corregir una
instalacion inadecuada.

wolfappliance.com
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ENTABLEMENT A BRULEURS ETANCHES

Table des matiéres

3 Spécifications
5 Installation

5 Dépistage des pannes

Les caractéristiques et spécifications peuvent étre modifiées
a tout moment sans préavis.

2 Francais

Remarque importante

Pour garantir une installation de ce produit aussi sure et effi-
cace que possible, veuillez faire particulierement attention
aux mentions mises en évidence tout au long de ce guide,
notamment :

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE met I'accent sur un renseigne-
ment particuliérement important.

MISE EN GARDE signale un danger qui pourrait causer une
blessure mineure ou endommager le produit si vous ne
suivez pas les instructions.

AVERTISSEMENT signale un danger qui pourrait causer
des blessures graves voire fatales si vous ne prenez pas
certaines précautions.

Information concernant le produit

Les renseignements importants concernant le produit,
notamment la référence modéle et le numéro de série,
figurent sur la plague des caractéristiques du produit.
La plague des caractéristiques se trouve sur le bas du
panneau de commande, tout & droite. Reportez-vous a
I'illustration ci-apres.

S’il faut effectuer une réparation, adressez-vous a un
revendeur Wolf agréé.

PLAQUE DES
CARACTERISTIQUES

Emplacement de la plaque des
caractéristiques



SPECIFICATIONS

Configuration électrique

Linstallation doit se conformer a tous les codes électriques
applicables. Elle doit étre correctement mise a la terre.

Repérez I'alimentation électrique dans la zone ombrée

de l'illustration d’installation figurant a la page suivante. Il
est nécessaire d’avoir un circuit indépendant, alimentant
uniguement cet appareil ménager. Il n’est pas recommandé
d’avoir recours a un disjoncteur différentiel (GFCI) qui pour-

rait provoquer l'interruption du fonctionnement de I'appareil.

CONFIGURATION ELECTRIQUE

Alimentation électrique 220-240V c.a., 50/60 Hz

Service 19A
Prise mise & la terre
Cordon d’alimentation 1,8m

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE : Le branchement de cet appareil
ménager doit se faire par le biais d’une prise avec fusible
de protection ou un sectionneur adapté conformément a

la reglementation nationale et locale en matiere de sécurité
électrique. On doit pouvoir accéder facilement a I'interrup-
teur une fois I'appareil ménager installé. Si ce n’est pas le
cas, il faudra, en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur
dans le pays, fournir un moyen supplémentaire de décon-
necter tous les pdles de I'alimentation. Une fois I'appareil
déconnecté, il doit y avoir une distance de 3 mm entre les
contacts des poles dans le sectionneur. Cet écart de 3 mm
entre les contacts des poles doit s’appliquer a tout section-
neur, fusible ou relais conformément & la norme EN60335.

Electricité
Danger de

Al

‘ choc électrique

Branchez directement le cordon électrique dans

une prise avec mise a la terre adéquate.
N’entravez pas la fonction de mise a la terre
de la prise.
N'utilisez pas d’adaptateur ou de cordon
de rallonge.
Le non-respect de ces instructions pourrait en-
trainer des blessures graves voire mortelles.

Voir les instructions d’installation

Alimentation en gaz

Linstallation doit se conformer aux codes locaux.

Repérez I'alimentation en gaz dans la zone ombrée de
I'illustration d’installation figurant a la page suivante.

L'entablement est congu pour pouvoir fonctionner au gaz
naturel ou au propane (LP). La plaque des caractéristiques
du produit précise le type de gaz a utiliser. Pour
I’emplacement de la plaque des caractéristiques, reportez-
vous a l'illustration ci-aprés. S’il ne correspond pas au type
de gaz disponible, contactez votre fournisseur de gaz local.
Le régulateur de pression de gaz est intégré a I'appareil.

CONFIGURATION GAZ

GAZ NATUREL

Pression de I'alimentation
Pression minimale de la conduite
Pression maximale du régulateur 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa
PROPANE (LP) WC (Colonne d’eau)
Pression de I'alimentation 25mb
Pression minimale de la conduite 27,4 mb
Pression maximale du régulateur 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa

WC (Colonne d’eau)
12,56 mb
17,5 mb

PLAQUE DES
CARACTERISTIQUES

Emplacement de la plaque des
caractéristiques

L’entablement & brileurs étanches doit étre raccordé a une
alimentation en gaz réglementaire. La conduite d’alimentation
doit étre équipée d’un robinet d’arrét de gaz extérieur agréé
situé a proximité de I'entablement, a un endroit accessible.
Ne bloquez pas I'accés au robinet. Reportez-vous a
I'illustration ci-apres.

Un raccord d’admission de gaz fileté compatible a la norme
ISO 7-1 est fourni avec tous les appareils. Contactez votre
revendeur Wolf si un raccord d’admission de gaz fileté

ISO 228-1 ou autre est requis. Il est recommandé d’utiliser
la pate pour joints de tuyau adaptée au gaz GPL. Avec

le gaz GPL, la dimension de conduite ou de tuyauterie
recommandée est de 13 mm minimum. Généralement, les
fournisseurs de gaz GPL déterminent les dimensions et les
matériaux utilisés sur le systéme.

Si les codes locaux le permettent, I'utilisation d’un
connecteur d’électroménager métallique et souple est
recommandée pour brancher cet entablement a la conduite
d’alimentation en gaz. Ne pliez pas et n’endommagez pas le
connecteur souple lorsque vous déplacez I'entablement.

Si la conduite d’alimentation en gaz est constituée d’un tuyau
rigide, vous devez utiliser une combinaison de raccords

de tuyauterie pour obtenir un raccordement en ligne a
I’entablement. Pour que I'entablement soit de niveau et en
ligne, les conduites d’alimentation et de gaz ne doivent pas
étre déformées.

Les entablements au gaz naturel fonctionneront a des
altitudes allant jusqu’a 3 124 m sans réglage particulier et
les entablements au propane a des altitudes allant jusqu’a
2621 m. Si I'appareil est installé a des altitudes plus élevées,
veuillez consulter votre revendeur agréé Wolf pour vous
procurer un kit de conversion pour hautes altitudes.

ROBINET D'ARRET
POSITION OUVERTE

VERS ALIMENTATION
L'APPAREIL EN GAZ

Robinet d’arrét de gaz
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SPECIFICATIONS

Alimentation en gaz Entablement a brileurs étanches
DEBIT DU GAZ INSTALLATION
CHALEUR INTENSITE ~ CATEGORIE ~ TYPES ET
PRODUITE UNITES ELECTRIQUE D’APPAREILS  PRESSIONS
MODELE (gaz) DE GAZ (ampéres) MENAGERS (mbar) PAYS DE DESTINATION
12H G20a20 AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S, SK, GB, CH
ICBSRT304 16,6 kW 0,17 I12E G20a20 DE, PL
I2E+ G20a20/25 BE,FR
ICBSRT304-LP 1037 g/h 0,17 I13P G31a37 BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
12H G20a20 AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH T
ICBSRT364C 22,4 kW 0,17 I12E G20a20 DE, PL 330 — 457 762 mm A 914 mm
I2E+ G20a20/25 BE,FR o mm DUIFOND)DE[LAT
HOTTE ASPIRANTE
ICBSRT364C-LP 1415 g/h 0,17 I13P G31a37 BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH 152
12H G20a20 AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH i mm
—
ICBSRT364G 22,1 kW 0,17 I12E G20a20 DE, PL T 191 mm
HAUTEUR w
12E+ G20a20/25 BE,FR D'OUVERTURE LARGEUR D’OUVERTURE
ICBSRT364G-LP 1373 g/h 0,17 I13P G31a37 BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH < 610 mm MAX —> T PLATE—FOHMEJ P—
12H G20420 AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH PLATE-FORME /WET o
ICBSRT484CG 27,9 kw 0,17 12E G20420  DE,PL /1192 - mur armiE
I2E+ G20a20/25 BE,FR | E G
[
ICBSRT484CG-LP 1751 g/h 0,17 13P G31a37 BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH \ T ~— 406 mm —|
ELECTRICITE
12H G20a20 AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH \\ ET GAZ
ICBSRT486C 31,6 kW 0,17 I12E G20a20 DE, PL T
12E+ G20a20/25  BE FR VUE LATERALE VUE DE FACE
ICBSRT486C-LP 1987 g/h 0,17 I13P G31a37 BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
R *Sans hotte aspirante, espace minimum a conserver du plan de travail aux matériaux combustibles : 914 mm. Pour le gril, 118 mm.
12H G20a20 AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH ) S . R
REMARQUE : La zone ombrée au-dessus du plan de travail indique I'espace minimum a conserver
ICBSRT486G 31,3 kW 0,17 I2E G20a20 DE, PL par rapport aux surfaces combustibles. Il ne peut y avoir aucun matériau combustible dans cette zone.
R Alir ion é i et alil ion en gaz situées sous la base de la plate-forme.
12E+ G20 a20/25 BE, FR Pour les ir ions en ilots, le dé; minimal doit étre de 305 mm de l'arriere de
ICBSRT486G-LP 1945 g/h 0,17 13p G31437 BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH I'entablement a la paroi arriére combustible au-dessus du plan de travail.
12H G20a20 AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
ICBSRT484F 212 kW 0,17 12E G20420  DE,PL LARGEUR D'OUVERTURE w
12E+ G20420/25 BE, FR Entablement 762 mm 762 mm
ICBSRT484F-LP 1323 gh 0,17 13P G31a437  BE, CZ FR,GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH Entablement 914 mm 914 mm
Entablement 1219 mm 1219 mm

4 Francais




INSTALLATION

Préparation

Préparez I'ouverture finie de I'entablement conformément
aux dimensions indiquées sur lillustration d’installation. La
plate-forme de I'entablement doit comprendre une découpe
sur le coté arriére droit, pour permettre le raccordement de
I'alimentation électrique et de I'alimentation en gaz. Cette
plate-forme doit étre de niveau pour que la surface de
cuisson soit de niveau. Reportez-vous au tableau ci-dessous
pour connaitre la capacité minimum de support de la base.

EXIGENCES RELATIVES A L'INSTALLATION
PLATE-FORME

Epaisseur 19 mm
SUPPORT DE LA BASE MIN
Entablement 762 mm 91 kg
Entablement 914 mm 113 kg
Entablement 1219 mm 136 kg

Emplacement

Utilisez un diable spécial appareils ménager pour amener
I’'appareil a I'ouverture. Retirez et recyclez les matériaux
d’emballage.

Si un dosseret a été jugé nécessaire, consultez les
consignes d’installation accompagnant ce dosseret. Le
dosseret doit étre installé avant d’installer I'entablement.

Placez le dispositif dans I'ouverture. Raccordez I’alimentation
électrique et 'alimentation en gaz. Les raccordements
doivent étre effectués avant le positionnement final.

Branchement de I’alimentation en gaz

Tous les raccordements vers les conduites de gaz doivent
étre serrés avec une clé. Ne serrez pas trop et faites en sorte
que les conduites ne tournent pas lorsque vous les serrez.

Si vous utilisez un raccord en métal souple, vérifiez qu’il
n’est pas tordu, puis fixez la conduite d’alimentation en

gaz au régulateur de I’entablement. Ouvrez le robinet et
utilisez une solution de détergent liquide pour tester tous les
raccordements afin de déceler les fuites de gaz éventuelles.
La formation de bulles autour des raccordements indique la
présence d’une fuite de gaz. Si une fuite apparait, fermez le
robinet du gaz et ajustez les raccordements.

DEPISTAGE DES PANNES

Dépistage des pannes

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE : Si I'entablement ne fonctionne
pas correctement, procédez comme suit pour résoudre les
problémes rencontrés :

* \krifiez si I’entablement est alimenté en électricité.

* \krifiez que le robinet d’arrét de I'alimentation en gaz est
en position ouverte.

¢ Sil’entablement ne fonctionne pas correctement,
contactez un prestataire agréé par I'usine Wolf.
N’essayez pas de réparer I'entablement. Wolf ne peut
étre tenue responsable des dépannages requis en raison
d’une mauvaise installation.

wolfappliance.com
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PIANI COTTURA PROFESSIONALI CON BRUCIATORI MONOBLOCCO
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3 Specifiche
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5  Risoluzione dei problemi

Le caratteristiche e le specifiche sono soggette a modifiche
in qualsiasi momento, senza obbligo di preavviso.

2 Italiano

Nota importante

Per garantire un’installazione e un funzionamento sicuri
ed efficaci del prodotto, prestare attenzione alle seguenti
informazioni evidenziate all’interno della guida:

NOTA IMPORTANTE evidenzia informazioni di particolare
rilievo.

ATTENZIONE indica una situazione in cui possono verificarsi
lesioni e danni di lieve entita al prodotto in caso di mancata
osservanza delle istruzioni.

AVVERTENZA indica un rischio che potrebbe causare gravi
lesioni o morte in caso di mancata osservanza delle
precauzioni.

Informazioni sul prodotto

Importanti informazioni sul prodotto, inclusi modello e
numero di serie, si trovano sulla targhetta identificativa del
prodotto. La targhetta identificativa & posizionata nella parte
inferiore del pannello di controllo, all’estrema destra. Fare
riferimento alla vignetta riportata di seguito.

Se sono necessari interventi di assistenza, contattare un
rivenditore autorizzato Wolf.

TARGHETTA
IDENTIFICATIVA

Posizione della targhetta
identificativa



SPECIFICHE

Impianto elettrico

Linstallazione deve essere conforme alle normative
elettriche vigenti in materia e prevedere un’adeguata messa
aterra.

Individuare I’alimentatore nell’area ombreggiata riportato
nellillustrazione dell’installazione nella pagina seguente.

E necessario predisporre una linea elettrica dedicata

per questo elettrodomestico. Si sconsiglia I'utilizzo di un
interruttore automatico salvavita (GFCI) in quanto potrebbe
causare problemi di funzionamento.

INDICAZIONI GESTIONE COMPONENTI ELETTRICHE
Alimentazione elettrica 220-240 V c.a, 50/60 Hz
Assistenza 19A
Presa di corrente con messa a terra

Cavo di alimentazione 1,8m

NOTA IMPORTANTE: questo elettrodomestico va collegato
all’alimentazione tramite una connessione dotata di fusibili

o un adeguato interruttore di isolamento, conforme alle
vigenti normative di sicurezza nazionali e locali. L'interruttore
on/off deve essere facilimente raggiungibile in seguito
all’installazione dell’elettrodomestico. Se dopo I'installazione
I'interruttore non e accessibile, sara necessario installare

(in base alle normative del proprio Paese) un ulteriore
dispositivo per scollegare tutti i poli dell’alimentazione.
Quando é scollegato, tutti i poli all'interno del sezionatore
devono presentare uno spazio libero di contatto di almeno

3 mm. Lo spazio libero di contatto di 3 mm deve essere
rispettato in tutti gli interruttori di isolamento, fusibili e/o relé
in ottemperanza alla normativa EN60335.

Alimentazione elettrica
Scossa
elettrica

Collegare il cavo di alimentazione direttamente a
una presa dotata di messa a terra.
Non disattivare la predisposizione per la messa a
terra della spina.
Non utilizzare un riduttore o una prolunga.
La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni
potrebbe causare gravi lesioni o morte.

Consultare le istruzioni per I'installazione

Tubo di erogazione del gas

Linstallazione deve attenersi ai codici locali.

Individuare il tubo di erogazione del gas nell’area
ombreggiata riportato nellillustrazione dell’installazione
nella pagina seguente.

Il piano cottura & attrezzato per I'uso con gas propano
naturale o liquido (GPL). La targhetta identificativa del
prodotto contiene le informazioni sul tipo di gas da usare. Per
la posizione della targhetta identificativa, fare riferimento alla
figura di seguito. Se queste informazioni non sono conformi
al tipo di gas disponibile, rivolgersi al fornitore di gas di zona.
Il regolatore di pressione del gas & incorporato nell’unita.

ALLACCIAMENTO GAS

GAS NATURALE wcC
Pressione di alimentazione 12,5 mbar
Pressione min. linea 17,5 mbar
Pressione max. regolatore 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa
GAS GPL wcC
Pressione di alimentazione 25 mbar
Pressione min. linea 27,4 mbar
Pressione max. regolatore 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa

TARGHETTA
IDENTIFICATIVA

Posizione della targhetta
identificativa

Il piano di cottura professionale con bruciatori monoblocco
va collegato ad una fonte del gas regolata. La rete del

gas deve essere dotata di una valvola di arresto del gas
approvata in prossimita del piano cottura in un punto di
facile accesso. Non bloccare I'accesso alla valvola di
arresto. Fare riferimento alla vignetta riportata di seguito.

Tutte le unita sono dotate di presa filettata del gas I1SO 7-1
compatibile. Contattare il rivenditore autorizzato Wolf se &
necessaria una presa filettata del gas ISO 228-1 o diversa.
Utilizzare solo composti per giunti adeguati all’'uso con gas
LP. Per il gas LP i tubi devono avere una dimensione minima
di 13 mm. | fornitori di gas LP di solito determinano le
dimensioni ed i material usati per I'impianto in questione.

Se consentito dai codici locali, si consiglia di usare un
connettore per elettrodomestici metallico flessibile per
collegare questo piano cottura alla linea di mandata del gas.
Al momento di spostare il piano cottura professionale, non
piegare o danneggiare il connettore flessibile.

Se si fa uso di un tubo rigido come linea del gas, occorre
usare una combinazione di raccordi per ottenere una
connessione in linea al piano cottura professionale. Evitare
di esercitare pressione sulle linee di mandata e del gas, di
modo che il piano cottura professionale sia a livello.

| piani cottura a gas naturale Wolf funzionano fino a 3124 m
di altitudine senza regolazione, mentre i piani cottura a
GPL funzionano fino a 2621 m. Se I'elettrodomestico viene
installato ad altitudini superiori, contattare il rivenditore
autorizzato Wolf presso cui é stato effettuato I'acquisto e
richiedere un kit di conversione per I'alta quota.

POSIZIONE APERTURA
VALVOLA DI ARRESTO

TUBO DI TUBO DI
COLLEGAMENTO EROGAZIONE]
ALL'ELETTRO- DEL GAS

DOMESTICO

Valvola di arresto
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SPECIFICHE

Tubo di erogazione del gas

PORTATA GAS

MODELLO

ICBSRT304

ICBSRT304-LP

ICBSRT364C

ICBSRT364C-LP

ICBSRT364G

ICBSRT364G-LP

ICBSRT484CG

ICBSRT484CG-LP

ICBSRT486C

ICBSRT486C-LP

ICBSRT486G

ICBSRT486G-LP

ICBSRT484F

ICBSRT484F-LP

4 Italiano

ALIMEN-
PRODUZIONE
TOTALE DI

CALORE (gas) GAS (amp)
16,6 kW 0,17
1087 g/h 0,17
22,4 kW 0,17
1415 g/h 0,17
22,1 kW 0,17
1373 g/h 0,17
27,9 kw 0,17
1751 g/h 0,17
31,6 kW 0,17
1987 a/h 0,17
31,3 kW 0,17
1945 g/h 0,17
21,2 kW 0,17
1323 a/h 0,17

TAZIONE  CATEGORIA
UNITAA ELETTRICA ELETTRODO-

MESTICO
12H
12E

12E+
I13P
12H
12E
12E+
I13P
12H
12E
12E+
13P
12H
I12E
I2E+
13P
12H
I12E
I2E+
13P
12H
I2E
12E+
13P
12H
I12E
12E+
13P

TIPIE
PRESSIONI
(mbar)

G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a 20/25
G31a37
G20a20
G20a20
G20 a20/25
G31a37

PAESE DI DESTINAZIONE

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
DE, PL

BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

Piano di cottura professionale con bruciatori monoblocco

INSTALLAZIONE

MASSIMO
610 mm

I

VISTA LATERALE

*Senza cappa di ventilazione, piano di lavoro con un minimo di 914 mm di spazio da materiali infiammabili, 118 mm per la griglia a carbone.

~—330 — 457
mm mm
—| 152
l mm
(W p————
T 191 mm
ALTEZZA VANO
INCASSO
<— PIANO D’APPOGGIO —>| T

-

DA 762 mm A 914 mm
ALLA FINE DELLA CAPPA
DI VENTILAZIONE™

|

w
LARGHEZZA VANO INCASSO

piaNO _ 4 -
D’APPOGGIO PIANO
D’APPOGGIO
JUISTADALLALTO

PARETE
[ Ymm ¥ POSTERIORE|
| E G

(.

\ T ALLACCIAMENTO

< ELETTRICO—|
E GAS 406 mm

VISTA FRONTALE

NOTA: L'area ombreggiata sopra il piano di lavoro indica lo spazio minimo da superfici infiammabili;
i materiali infiammabili non possono essere collocati all'interno di questa area.
Allacciamento elettrico e gas posizionati verso la parte inferiore del piano d’appoggio.

Per l'installazione a isola, minimo 305 mm di spazio dietro il piano cottura professionale dalla

parete posteriore infiammabile sopra il piano di lavoro.

LARGHEZZA VANO INCASSO

Piano cottura professionale da 762 mm

Piano cottura professionale da 914 mm

Piano cottura professionale da 1219 mm

w

762 mm
914 mm
1219 mm




INSTALLAZIONE

Preparazione

Preparare I'apertura per il piano di cottura in base alle
dimensioni mostrate nell’illustrazione dell’installazione.

Il piano d’appoggio deve includere un intaglio nella parte
posteriore destra per I'allacciamento del gas ed elettrico.
Deve trovarsi a livello per accertarsi che la superficie di
cottura sia a livello. Vedere il grafico in basso per il supporto
base minimo.

PRESCRIZIONI PER L’'INSTALLAZIONE
PIANO D’APPOGGIO

Spessore 19 mm
SUPPORTO BASE MIN
Piano cottura professionale da 762 mm 91 kg
Piano cottura professionale da 914 mm 113 kg
Piano cottura professionale da 1219 mm 136 kg

Posizionamento

Utilizzare un carrello per elettrodomestici per spostare
I’elettrodomestico vicino al vano. Rimuovere e smaltire il
materiale di imballaggio.

Se viene specificata un’alzata, fare riferimento alle istruzioni
di installazione in dotazione all’alzata. L’'alzata deve essere
installata prima del piano di cottura professionale.

Inserire I'unita nell’apertura. Collegare il gas e I'alimentazione
elettrica. | collegamenti devono essere effettuati prima del
posizionamento finale.

Tubo di erogazione del gas

Tutti i collegamenti con il tubo del gas devono essere serrati
con chiave. Non stringere troppo e consentire ai tubi di
ruotare durante il serraggio.

Se é stato utilizzato un connettore di metallo flessibile, veri-
ficare che non sia attorcigliato, quindi collegare la linea di
mandata del gas al regolatore sul piano di cottura professio-
nale. Aprire la valvola e verificare eventuali perdite mettendo
un detergente liquido su tutti i collegamenti del gas. La
presenza di bollicine intorno ai punti di collegamento indica
una perdita. In caso di perdita, chiudere la valvola di arresto
del gas e regolare i collegamenti.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Risoluzione dei problemi

NOTA IMPORTANTE: se il piano di cottura non funziona
correttamente, effettuare le seguenti operazioni:

* \Verificare I’alimentazione elettrica del piano di cottura.

¢ Verificare che la valvola di arresto del tubo di erogazione
del gas sia aperta.

¢ Se il piano di cottura non funziona correttamente, si
prega di contattare il centro di assistenza autorizzato
Wolf. Non tentare di riparare il piano di cottura. Wolf non
sara ritenuta responsabile dell’assistenza richiesta per
correggere un’installazione difettosa.

wolfappliance.com
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KOCHMULDE MIT VERSIEGELTEN BRENNERN
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jederzeit Anderungen ohne Vorankiindigung.

2 Deutsch

Wichtiger Hinweis

Um eine mdglichst sichere und effiziente Installation dieses
Produkts zu gewahrleisten, beachten Sie bitte die folgenden
Arten hervorgehobener Informationen in der gesamten
Anleitung:

WICHTIGER HINWEIS hebt Informationen hervor, die beson-
ders wichtig sind.

VORSICHT ist ein Hinweis auf eine Situation, die bei Nicht-
beachtung der Anweisungen zu geringfiigigen Personen-
oder Sachschaden flihren kann.

WARNUNG weist auf eine Gefahr hin, die bei Nichtbeach-
tung der Anweisungen zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum
Tod flihren kann.

Produktinformationen

Wichtige Produktinformationen, einschlieBlich der Modell-
und Seriennummer, sind auf dem Produkttypenschild aufge-
fuhrt. Das Typenschild befindet sich auf der Unterseite des
Bedienfelds ganz rechts. Siehe Abbildung unten.

Wenn Serviceleistungen erforderlich sind, wenden Sie sich
an lhren Wolf-Vertragshandler.

TYPENSCHILD

Typenschildposition



TECHNISCHE DATEN

Elektrovoraussetzungen

Bei der Installation mussen alle geltenden elektrischen
Vorschriften eingehalten werden und die Gerate missen
ordnungsgemaB geerdet werden.

Installieren Sie die Stromversorgung im schattierten Bereich,
der in der Installationszeichnung auf der folgenden Seite
abgebildet ist. AuBerdem ist ein separater Stromkreis nur fur
dieses Gerat erforderlich. Ein FI-Schutzschalter wird nicht
empfohlen und kann den Betrieb unterbrechen.

ELEKTROVORAUSSETZUNGEN

Stromversorgung 220-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Stromstarke 19A
Steckdose Erdungstyp (geerdet)
Netzkabel 1,8m

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Der Anschluss dieses Geréts sollte
Uber ein Sicherungsmodul oder einen geeigneten Trenn-
schalter vorgenommen werden, das bzw. der den nationalen
und ortlichen Sicherheitsvorschriften entspricht. Der Ein-/
Aus-Schalter sollte nach der Installation des Geréts leicht
zugénglich sein. Wenn der Schalter nach der Installation
nicht zugénglich ist (je nach Land), muss fiir alle Pole

der Stromversorgung eine zusatzliche Trennvorrichtung
bereitgestellt werden. Im ausgeschalteten Zustand muss
im Trennschalter ein allpoliger Kontaktabstand von 3 mm
vorhanden sein. Dieser 3-mm-Kontakttrennabstand muss
fur alle Trennschalter, Sicherungen und/oder Relais geman
EN60335 eingehalten werden.

Stromschlaggefahr

2

Netzkabel direkt in eine ordnungsgeman
geerdete Steckdose einstecken.
Nicht die Erdungsfunktion des Steckers
auBer Kraft setzen.
Es darf kein Adapter bzw.
Verlangerungskabel verwendet werden.
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen
kdnnte zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum
Tod fiihren.

Siehe Installationsanweisungen

Gasversorgung

Die Installation muss allen 6rtlichen Vorschriften
entsprechen.

Installieren Sie die Gasversorgung im schattierten Bereich,
der in der Installationszeichnung auf der folgenden Seite
abgebildet ist.

Die Kochmulde ist fur die Verwendung mit Erdgas oder Flis-
siggas (LP-Gas) ausgestattet. Auf dem Produkttypenschild
befinden sich Informationen bezuglich des Gastyps, der
verwendet werden sollte. Die Position des Typenschildes
entnehmen Sie der nachstehenden Abbildung. Wenn diese
Informationen nicht mit dem verfligbaren Gastyp Uberein-
stimmen, wenden Sie sich an Ihr értliches Gasversorgungs-
unternehmen. Der Gasdruckregler ist in das Gerét integriert.

GASVORAUSSETZUNGEN

ERDGAS Wassersaule
Zufuhrdruck 12,56 mb
Mind.-Leitungsdruck 17,5 mb

Max. Reglerdruck 34,9 mbar, 3,5 kPa
FLUSSIGGAS Wasserséule
Zufuhrdruck 25 mb
Mind.-Leitungsdruck 27,4 mb
Max. Reglerdruck 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa

TYPENSCHILD

Typenschildposition

Die Kochmulde mit versiegelten Brennern muss an einer
geregelten Gasversorgung angeschlossen werden. Die
Versorgungsleitung muss mit einem zugelassenen externen
Gasabsperrventil ausgestattet sein, das sich in der Nahe
der Kochmulde an einem zuganglichen Ort befindet. Der
Zugang zum Absperrventil darf nicht blockiert werden. Siehe
Abbildung unten.

Alle Gerate sind mit einem kompatiblen Gaseinlassgewin-
deanschluss nach ISO 7-1 ausgestattet. Wenden Sie sich
an lhren Wolf-Vertragshandler, wenn ein ISO 228-1- oder
sonstiger Gaseinlassgewindeanschluss erforderlich ist.

Es sollten Dichtungsmassen flir Rohrverschraubungen ver-
wendet werden, die zur Verwendung mit Flissiggas kompa-
tibel sind. Fiir Flissiggas muss das Rohr mindestens 13 mm
Durchmesser aufweisen. In der Regel legen Lieferanten von
Flussiggas die im System verwendeten GréBen und Materi-
alien fest.

Wenn es die ortlichen Vorschriften gestatten, wird ein Flex-
metallanschluss empfohlen, um diese Kochmulde an die
Gaszufuhrleitung anzuschlieBen. Dieser Flexanschluss darf
beim Bewegen der Kochmulde nicht geknickt oder besché-
digt werden.

Wenn als Gaszufuhrleitung ein starres Rohr verwendet wird,
muss eine Kombination aus Rohrarmaturen benutzt werden,
um die Verbindung zur Kochmulde herzustellen. Auf die
Zufuhr- und Gasleitungen darf keine Zugspannung ausgetibt
werden, damit die Kochmulde eben und gerade ausge-
richtet ist.

Erdgaskochmulden von Wolf funktionieren bis zu einer
Héhenlage von 3124 m ohne jegliche Justierung, und
Flissiggaskochmulden funktionieren bis zu einer Héhenlage
von 2621 m. Wenn die Installation in héheren Hohenlagen
erfolgen soll, wenden Sie sich zwecks Bestellung eines
Umbausets fur groBe Hohen an Ihren Wolf-Vertragshandler.

ABSPERRVENTIL
OFFENE POSITION

ZUM GERAT ~ GASVERSORGUNG

Gasabsperrventil

wolfappliance.com 3



TECHNISCHE DATEN

Gasversorgung

GASNENNLEISTUNG

MODELL

ICBSRT304

ICBSRT304-LP

ICBSRT364C

ICBSRT364C-LP

ICBSRT364G

ICBSRT364G-LP

ICBSRT484CG

ICBSRT484CG-LP

ICBSRT486C

ICBSRT486C-LP

ICBSRT486G

ICBSRT486G-LP

ICBSRT484F

ICBSRT484F-LP

4 Deutsch

WARME-
ABGABE GASEIN- STROM GERATEKA-

(Gas) HEITEN (Ampere)

16,6

1037

22,4

1415

22,1

1373

27,9

1751

31,6

1987

31,3

1945

21,2

1323

kW

g/h

kW

g/h

kW

ag/h

kW

g/h

kW

a/h

kW

g/h

kW

a/h

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

0,17

TEGORIE

I12H
12E
12E+
I13P
12H
I2E
12E+
I13P
12H
12E
12E+
I13P
12H
I2E
12E+
I3P
12H
I2E
12E+
I13P
12H
I2E
12E+
I3P
12H
I2E
I2E+
I13P

TYPEN UND
DRUCKE
(mbar)

G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20/25
G31 bei 37
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20/25
G31 bei 37
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20/25
G31 bei 37
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20/25
G31 bei 37
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20/25
G31 bei 37
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20/25
G31 bei 37
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20
G20 bei 20/25
G31 bei 37

BESTIMMUNGSLAND

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR
BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, Fl, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR
BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR
BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR
BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR
BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR
BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR
BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

Kochmulde mit versiegelten Brennern

INSTALLATION

~—330 — 457 762 mm BIS 914 mm
mm mm ZUR UNTERSEITE
DER ABZUGSHAUBE*
—| 152 |
i mm
=
OFFNUNGSHOHE w
191 mm OFFNUNGSBREITE
:
<~—— MAX 610 mm ——| T PLATTFORM J T
PLATTFORM PLATTFORM
DRAUFSICHT
/1102 -
/ lmm 7 RUCKWAND |
| E G
—
\ T ~— 406 mm —|
STROM
UND GAS
-~
SEITENANSICHT VORDERANSICHT
*Ohne Ig: be 914 mm von A zu ien, 118 mm fir
HINWEIS: Der schattierte Bereich tiber der A gibt den zu Flachen an.

In diesem Bereich diirfen sich keine brennbaren Materialien befinden.

Die Strom- und Gasversorgung erfolgt durch die Unterseite der Plattform.

Bei der Installation einer Insel ist ein Mindestabstand von 305 mm von der Riickseite der Kochmulde

zur tbel

r der A

OFFNUNGSBREITE
762-mm-Kochmulde
914-mm-Kochmulde

1219-mm-Kochmulde

w

762 mm
914 mm
1219 mm




INSTALLATION

Vorbereitung

Die bearbeitete Offnung fiir die Kochmulde entsprechend
den in der Installationszeichnung angezeigten Abmes-
sungen praparieren. Die Plattform muss rechts hinten tber
einen Ausschnitt verfligen, durch den die Elektroanschlisse
und die Gasversorgung geflhrt werden. Sie muss eben aus-
gerichtet sein, um eine eben ausgerichtete Kochflache zu
gewabhrleisten. Die nachstehende Tabelle enthélt Angaben
zur Mindestsockeltragféhigkeit.

INSTALLATIONSVORAUSSETZUNGEN

PLATTFORM

Starke 19 mm
TRAGFAHIGKEIT DES SOCKELS MIN
762-mm-Kochmulde 91 kg
914-mm-Kochmulde 113 kg
1219-mm-Kochmulde 136 kg
Aufstellen

Zum Transportieren des Geréts zur Offnung einen Transport-
wagen benutzen. Die Verpackungsmaterialien entfernen und
dem Recycling zufiihren.

Wenn ein Sockel vorgeschrieben ist, siehe die dem Sockel
beigepackten Installationsanweisungen. Der Sockel muss
eingebaut werden, bevor die Kochmulde installiert werden
kann.

Das Gerét in die Offnung platzieren. Die Gas- und Stromver-
sorgung anschlieBen. Die Anschliisse missen eventuell vor
der endgliltigen Platzierung hergestellt werden.

Anschlusse fur die Gasversorgung

Alle Anschliisse an den Gasrohren miissen mit einem
Schraubschliissel festgezogen werden. Nicht zu fest
anziehen. AuBerdem diirfen sich die Rohre beim Anziehen
nicht drehen.

Wenn ein Flexmetallanschluss verwendet wird, muss sicher-
gestellt werden, dass er nicht geknickt ist. Dann die Gas-
versorgungsleitung am Regler der Kochmulde anschlieBen.
Das Ventil 6ffnen und auf Lecks prifen, indem ein flissiges
Spulmittel auf alle Gasanschlisse aufgebracht wird. Blasen
um die Anschlisse herum zeigen an, dass ein Gasleck
vorhanden ist. Wenn sich ein Leck bemerkbar macht, das
Absperrventil schlieBen und die Anschlusse korrigieren.

FEHLERSUCHE

Fehlersuche

WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Wenn die Kochmulde nicht richtig

funktioniert, flhren Sie zur Fehlersuche folgende Schritte aus:

¢ Sicherstellen, dass die Kochmulde mit Strom versorgt
wird.

Prifen, ob sich das Gasabsperrventil in der offenen
Position befindet.

¢ Wenn die Kochmulde nicht richtig funktioniert, wenden

Sie sich an ein zugelassenes Wolf-Kundendienstzentrum.

Versuchen Sie nicht, die Kochmulde zu reparieren. Wolf
ist nicht fur Servicearbeiten verantwortlich, die zur Kor-
rektur einer fehlerhaften Installation erforderlich sind.

wolfappliance.com
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FORNUIS MET DICHTE BRANDERS

Inhoud

3 Specificaties
5 Installatie

5  Probleemoplossing

Alle specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving
worden gewijzigd.

2 Nederlands

Belangrijke opmerking

Let voor een veilige en efficiénte installatie en bediening van
dit product op de volgende soorten aanduidingen in deze
handleiding:

BELANGRIJK duidt op informatie van bijzonder belang.

VOORZICHTIG duidt op een situatie waar licht letsel of
schade kan optreden als instructies niet worden gevolgd.

WAARSCHUWING duidt op gevaar voor ernstig letsel of over-
lijden als de voorzorgsmaatregelen niet worden nageleefd.

Productgegevens

Belangrijke productgegevens zoals het model- en serie-
nummer staan op het producttypeplaatje. Het typeplaatje
bevindt zich onderaan het bedieningspaneel aan de rechter-
kant. Zie de afbeelding hieronder.

Neem voor onderhoud contact op met een erkende
Wolf-dealer.

Locatie typeplaat



SPECIFICATIES

Elektrische vereisten

De installatie moet voldoen aan alle geldige elektrische
codes en correct worden geaard.

Zoek de elektriciteitsvoorziening binnen het gearceerde
gebied in de afbeelding op de volgende bladzijde. Er dient
een apart circuit voor de stroomtoevoer naar dit toestel te
worden gebruikt. Een aardelekschakelaar wordt niet aanbe-
volen en kan storingen aan de werking veroorzaken.

ELEKTRISCHE VEREISTEN

Elektrische voeding 220-240 V wisselstroom, 50/60 Hz

Onderhoud 19A
Stopcontact geaard
Stroomdraad 1,8m

BELANGRIJK: Dit apparaat dient via een verzekerde
verbindingseenheid of een geschikte isolator te worden
aangesloten, die voldoet aan nationale en plaatselijke veilig-
heidsvoorschriften. De aan/uit-schakelaar moet gemakkelijk
te bedienen zijn na installatie van het toestel. Als de scha-
kelaar na de installatie niet kan worden bediend (afhankelijk
van het land) moet een andere manier worden voorzien om
alle polen van de stroomvoeding uit te schakelen. Wanneer
uitgeschakeld moet er een contactkloof van 3 mm zijn voor
alle polen in de scheidingsschakelaar. Deze contactkloof
van 3 mm moet gelden voor alle scheidingsschakelaars,
zekeringen, en/of relais volgens EN60335.

Elektrische
schok

Al

‘ gevaar

Steek de stekker direct in een goed geaard
stopcontact.
Omzeil de aarding van de stekker niet.
Gebruik geen adapter of verlengsnoer.
Het negeren van deze instructies kan ern-
stig letsel of de dood tot gevolg hebben.

Installatie-instructies

Gasvoorziening

Installatie moet voldoen aan plaatselijke richtlijnen.

Zoek de gasvoorziening binnen het gearceerde gebied in de
afbeelding op de volgende bladzijde.

Het fornuis is geschikt voor gebruik met natuurlijk of vloei-
baar propaangas (LP). Op het typeplaatje van het pro-

duct staat informatie over het soort gas dat moet worden
gebruikt. Zie onderstaande afbeelding voor de locatie van
het typeplaatje. Als deze informatie niet overeenstemt met
het type beschikbare gas, neem dan contact op met uw
gasleverancier. De eenheid is voorzien van een ingebouwde
gasdrukregelaar.

BENODIGDE GASVOORZIENINGEN

AARDGAS wcC
Drukvoorziening 12,5 mb
Min leidingdruk 17,5 mb
Max regelaardruk 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa
LPG wcC
Drukvoorziening 25 mb
Min leidingdruk 27,4 mb
Max regelaardruk 34,9 mb, 3,5 kPa

Locatie typeplaat

Het fornuis met dichte branders moet op een gereglemen-
teerde gasvoorziening worden aangesloten. De toevoer-
leiding moet zijn voorzien van een goedgekeurde externe
gasafsluiter vlakbij het fornuis op een toegankelijke locatie.
Zorg dat de toegang tot de afsluiter vrij blijft. Zie de afbeel-
ding hieronder.

Een compatibel ISO 7-1 gasinlaatdraad is op alle eenheden
voorzien. Neem contact op met een erkende Wolf-dealer
als een ISO 228-1 of andere gasinlaatdraad benodigd

is. Gebruik pijpverbindingsstukken die geschikt zijn voor
gebruik met LPG. Voor LPG kan de grootte van leidingen
of buizen 13 mm minimaal zijn. LPG-leveranciers bepalen
meestal de grootte en de materialen die op het systeem
worden gebruikt.

Als het niet in strijd is met plaatselijke regelgeving wordt
aanbevolen om het fornuis met een flexibele metalen con-
nector aan te sluiten op de gastoevoerleiding. Zorg dat de
flexibele connector geen kink of beschadiging oploopt bij
het verplaatsen van het fornuis.

Als er een stijve pijp wordt gebruikt als gastoevoerleiding,
moet een combinatie van schroefdraadpijpverbindingen
worden gebruikt voor een in-line verbinding met het fornuis.
Alle verdraaiingen moeten uit de toevoer- en gasleidingen
worden gehaald zodat het fornuis waterpas staat en in lijn.

Wolf-fornuizen op aardgas functioneren zonder aanpassing
tot op 3124 meter hoogte; LPG-fornuizen functioneren tot
op 2621 meter. Als de installatie deze hoogten overschrijdt,
neem dan contact op met uw Wolf-dealer voor een conver-
siekit voor grote hoogten.

OPEN POSITIE
AFSLUITKLEP

OP APPARAAT  GASVOORZIENING

Gasafsluiter
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SPECIFICATIES

Gasvoorziening

GASCLASSIFICATIE

TOTALE WARM-
TEAFGIFTE

MODEL (gas)
ICBSRT304 16,6
ICBSRT304-LP 1037
ICBSRT364C 22,4
ICBSRT364C-LP 1415
ICBSRT364G 22,1
ICBSRT364G-LP 1373
ICBSRT484CG 27,9
ICBSRT484CG-LP 1751
ICBSRT486C 31,6
ICBSRT486C-LP 1987
ICBSRT486G 31,3
ICBSRT486G-LP 1945
ICBSRT484F 21,2
ICBSRT484F-LP 1323

4 Nederlands

GASEEN-
HEDEN

kw

g/h

kW

g/h

kW

ag/h

kW

g/h

kW

ag/h

kW

g/h

kW

g/h

ELEK-
TRISCH APPARAAT-
(ampéres) CATEGORIE

12H
0,17 I2E
12E+
0,17 13P
12H
0,17 12E
12E+
0,17 13P
12H
0,17 I2E
I2E+
0,17 13P
12H
0,17 I2E
12E+
0,17 I13P
12H
0,17 I12E
12E+
0,17 13P
12H
0,17 12E
I2E+
0,17 13P
12H
0,17 12E
12E+
0,17 13P

TYPEN EN
DRUK (mbar)

G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20/25
G31 bij 37
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20/25
G31 bij 37
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20/25
G31 bij 37
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20/25
G31 bij 37
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20/25
G31 bij 37
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20/25
G31 bij 37
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20
G20 bij 20/25
G31 bij 37

LAND VAN BESTEMMING

AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, S|, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE, FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH

DE, PL
BE,FR

BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH

Fornuis met dichte branders

INSTALLATIE

~<~— 330 —>| 457 762 mm TOT 914 mm
mm mm TOT ONDERKANT
VAN VENTILATIEKAP*
—>| 152 |«
l mm
——
HOOGTE
VAN OPENING w
191 mm BREEDTE VAN OPENING
T
<~—— 610 mm MAX —> T pLATFORM —
PLATFORM PLATFORM
BOVENAANZICHT
/1102
[ o {ACHTERWAND|
T Eae [
\ |
\ T ~— 406 mm —| /
ELEKTRISCH
EN GAS
Q —
ZIJAANZICHT VOORAANZICHT

*Zonder ventilatiekap, 914 mm minimale ruimte van aanrecht tot brandbare materialen, 118 mm voor charbroiler.

OPMERKING: Gearceerde gedeelte boven aanrecht geeft minimale vrije afstand aan tot brandbare opperviakken;
brandbare materialen mogen niet worden geplaatst in dit gebied.

El en

lopen via de

Bij ir ie in

BREEDTE VAN OPENING
Fornuis van 762 mm
Fornuis van 914 mm

Fornuis van 1219 mm

van het platform.
klaring van 305 mm van

van fornuis tot

w

762 mm
914 mm
1219 mm

achterwand boven aanrecht.




INSTALLATIE

Voorbereiding

Bereid de afgewerkte opening van het fornuis voor op basis
van de in de afbeelding van de installatie weergegeven
afmetingen. Het platform moet rechtsachter een uitsparing
hebben voor de elektrische en gasaansluitingen. Het moet
waterpas staan zodat het kookoppervlak waterpas staat.
Zie de onderstaande tabel voor de minimale ondersteuning.

INSTALLATIEVEREISTEN

PLATFORM

Dikte 19 mm
BASISONDERSTEUNING MIN
Fornuis van 762 mm 91 kg
Fornuis van 914 mm 113 kg
Fornuis van 1219 mm 136 kg
Plaatsing

Gebruik een rijdend plateau om het apparaat naar de ope-
ning te verplaatsen. Verwijder al het verpakkingsmateriaal.

Als een stootbord is opgegeven, raadpleeg dan de instal-
latie-instructies in de verpakking van het stootbord. Het
stootbord moet worden geinstalleerd voordat het fornuis
wordt geinstalleerd.

Plaats het apparaat in de opening. Sluit de gas- en elektri-
sche voorzieningen aan. De aansluitingen moeten worden
aangebracht voordat het toestel definitief wordt geplaatst.

Aansluiting gasvoorziening

Alle aansluitingen op de gasleiding moeten met een moer-
sleutel worden aangedraaid. Niet te vast draaien of leidingen
laten meedraaien bij het aandraaien.

Controleer bij gebruik van een flexibele metalen aansluiting
of deze niet is geknikt en sluit de gasleiding dan aan op

de regelaar op het fornuis. Open de afsluiter en controleer
op lekkage door een vloeibaar reinigingsmiddel door alle
gasaansluitingen te laten lopen. Bubbels rond de aan-
sluitingen wijzen op een gaslek. Als er een lek is, sluit de
afsluiter dan en pas de aansluitingen aan.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSING

Probleemoplossing

BELANGRIJK: Als het fornuis niet goed werkt, volg dan deze
stappen:

e Controleer of het fornuis van elektrische stroom wordt
voorzien.

* Controleer of de afsluiter van de gasleiding open staat.

¢ Als het fornuis niet goed werkt, neem dan contact op
met de erkende onderhoudsdienst van de Wolf-fabriek.
Probeer niet om zelf het fornuis te repareren. Wolf is niet
verantwoordelijk voor onderhoud na een ondeskundige
installatie.

wolfappliance.com
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ICBSRT304
ICBSRT304-LP
ICBSRT364C
ICBSRT364C-LP
ICBSRT364G
ICBSRT364G-LP
ICBSRT484CG
ICBSRT484CG-LP
ICBSRT486C
ICBSRT486C-LP
ICBSRT486G
ICBSRT486G-LP
ICBSRT484F

ICBSRT484F-LP
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0.17
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0.17
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AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
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AT, DK, EE, FI, GR, IE, IT, LT, NO, PT, ES, SE, SI, SK, GB, CH
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BE, CZ, FR, GR, IE, NL, NO, PT, ES, GB, CH
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